

FILED
09-23-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
District II
Case No. 2024 AP 907

IN RE THE TERMINATION OF PARENTAL RIGHTS TO:

A.N.W., Jr.,
A Person Under the Age of Eighteen.

SHEBOYGAN COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Petitioner-Respondent,

v.

A.N.W., Sr.,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Sheboygan County
Case No. 2023 TP 008
The Honorable Samantha R. Bastil

**PETITIONER-RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE TO
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT’S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF**

Herbert C. Humke III
State Bar No. 1023226
Attorney for the Petitioner-Respondent
Sheboygan County Department of
Health and Human Services
OFFICE OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL
SHEBOYGAN COUNTY
2124 Kohler Memorial Drive, Suite 310
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081
Telephone: (920)459-3093
Fax: (920)457-8411
E-mail: herbert.humke@hopplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Testimony Presented to the Trial Court was Sufficient to Support a Factual Basis for the Allegations in the Petition.....	4
A. Standard of Review and Relevant Case Law	4
B. Testimony Supporting the Allegations in the Petition was Heard by the Trial Court Following A.N.W., Sr's. No-Contest Plea.....	5
II. The Trial Court Properly Exercised its Discretion when it Terminated A.N.W., Sr's. parental rights to A.N.W., Jr. at the dispositional hearing	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The Trial Court's Exercise of Discretion was Proper.....	10
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF FORM AND LENGTH	18
CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY	19
RESPONDENT'S APPENDIX COVER.....	20
RESPONDENT'S APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

<i>Dane County Department of Human Services v. Mable K.</i> , 2013 WI 28, 346 Wis. 2d 396, 828 N.W.2d 198	10
<i>In re the termination of parental rights to Adrianna K.</i> , 2012 WI App. 73, 342 Wis. 2d 253, 816 N.W.2d 353.....	8
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2014 WI 4, 352 Wis. 2d 249, 841 N.W.2d 791.....	5
<i>State v. Margaret H.</i> , 2000 WI 42, 234 Wis. 2d 606, 610 N.W.2d 475.....	9, 11, 16
<i>Waukesha County v. Steven H.</i> , 2000 WI 28, 233 Wis. 2d 344, 607 N.W.2d 607.....	5, 7, 8

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 48.415	10
Wis. Stat. § 48.415(2)(a).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 48.422(3).....	4, 5, 8, 9,
Wis. Stat. § 48.424(4).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 48.426(2).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 48.426(3).....	10, 14, 16
Wis. Stat. § 752.31(2) and (3)	4
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3).....	8
